Number of rooms   46,669   46,669
Change in hotel Total RevPAR -

Constant US$   (21.0)%  —
Nominal US$   (21.1)%  —

Change in hotel RevPAR -
   Constant US$   (23.3)%  —
   Nominal US$   (23.4)%  —
Operating profit (loss) margin (1)   (1.0)%  15.5%
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA margin (1)   16.9%   30.4%
Food and beverage profit margin (1)   25.8%   34.2%
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma food and beverage profit margin (1)   25.8%   34.4%

Net income (loss)  $ (3)  $ 189
Depreciation and amortization   164   170
Interest expense   37   43
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (37)   2
Gain on sale of property and corporate level
   income/expense   17   11
Pro forma adjustments (2)   —   (15)
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA  $ 178  $ 400

38

  Quarter ended March 31, 2020   Quarter ended March 31, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP
Results

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma Results
(2)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments(2)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma Results
(2)

Revenues
Room  $ 626  $ —  $ 626  $ 857  $ (49)  $ —  $ 808
Food and beverage   330   —   330   433   (20)   —   413
Other   96   —   96   100   (7)   —   93

Total revenues   1,052   —   1,052   1,390   (76)   —   1,314
Expenses

Room   187   —   187   217   (14)   —   203
Food and beverage   245   —   245   285   (14)   —   271
Other   442   —   442   473   (33)   —   440
Depreciation and amortization   164   (164)   —   170   —   (170)   —
Corporate and other expenses   25   (25)   —   29   —   (29)   —

Total expenses   1,063   (189)   874   1,174   (61)   (199)   914
Operating Profit (Loss) - All Owned Hotel Pro
Forma EBITDA  $ (11)  $ 189  $ 178  $ 216  $ (15)  $ 199  $ 400
___________

(1) Profit margins are calculated by dividing the applicable operating profit by the related revenue amount. GAAP profit margins are calculated using amounts presented in the condensed
consolidated statements of operations. Hotel margins are calculated using amounts presented in the above tables.

(2) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our condensed consolidated statements
of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the addition of results for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired during the presented periods. For this presentation, we no longer